FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12

01-09-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

101576235

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENTS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type Conveyance Type							
x New		X Assignment Security Agreement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License Change of Name					
Correction	on of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other U.S. Government	90.00			
Correctiv	re Document Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Government	Agencies)			
Conveying F	Party(ies)		names of conveying parti	es attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1)	Robert J. Sheffler			Month Day Year  12 05 00			
Name (line 2) Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Thomas J. Dolan 12 05 00						
Name (line 2)							
Receiving P	arty	Ma	rk if additional names of	receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1)	Brent River Packaging Con	poration		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment						
Address (line 1)	208 Cougar Court of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a						
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)						
Address (line 3)	Hillsborough City	NJ/US State/Country	08844 Zip C	Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name [							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
26/2000 EFLORES FC:581	00000150 09741253 40.00 0P	OR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, Box 120211

REEL: 011404 FRAME: 0163

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

		PAIENIS	UNLY				
Conveying P Enter additional	arty(ies) Conveying Parties	Mark if addition	onal names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Thomas Callahan				12 05 00		
Name (line 2)					Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)					Month Day Teal		
Name (line 2)					Execution Date		
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Pa			Mark if additional names	of receiving partic	es attached		
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)				<b>-</b>		
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	City	•	State/Country	Zip Coo	de		
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		***************************************			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a		
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)					Assignment)		
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached							
	e Patent Application Number o		OO NOT ENTER BOTH I	umbers for the sa	nme property).		
P	atent Application Numbe	er(s)		Patent Numb	per(s)		
		*					

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011404 FRAME: 0164** 

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(203) 375–9118				
Name	John H. Crozier						
Address u							
Address (line 1)	1934 Huntington Turn	pike					
Address (line 2)	Trumbull CT 06611-	5116					
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Pages	Enter the total number of particulating any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ment # 2				
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached				
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •				
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)				
	d						
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten named executing inventor.	it Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year				
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	DOT DOT					
	PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT				
•	f a U.S. Application Number of been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1							
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Card							
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #							
		thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No				
Statement an	d Signature						
	l copy is a true copy of the or	ief, the foregoing information is true as iginal document. Charges to deposit a					
John	H. Crozier	Must Chones	Dec. 18, 2000				
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature /	Date				

PATENT REEL: 011404 FRAME: 0165

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert J. Sheffler, residing at 41 Sandburg Drive, Morganville, New Jersey 07751-1446, Thomas J. Dolan, residing at 22 Nevius Drive, Flemington, New Jersey 08822, and Timothy Callahan, residing at 46 Moorage Avenue, Bayville, New Jersey 08721-1840, all United States citizens, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, titled SIFTER DISPENSING CAP, identified by John H. Crozier Docket No. 357-102; and

WHEREAS, Brent River Packaging Corporation., a corporation of the State of Delaware, whose address is 208 Cougar Court, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee; as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

PATENT REEL: 011404 FRAME: 0166 ASSIGNMENT: BRENT RIVER PACKAGING CORPORATION By: Robert J. Sheffler et al.

PATENT 357-102

Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have signed our names below, as of the date set forth next to our names.

INVENTORS

Date: Lecensier 05, 2000

Robert J. Sheffler

Date: 12/05/2000

Thomas J. Dolan

Date: 12/05/2000

Tîmothy Callahan

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Exp. Mar. 22, 2003
12/5/

**RECORDED: 12/21/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 011404 FRAME: 0167